
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Pensions Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Wednesday 10 February 2021 
6.30 pm 

Virtual/Online 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Employer Representatives 

Councillor Bora Kwon 
Councillor Rory Vaughan 
 

Scheme Member Representatives 

Neil Newton 
William O'Connell 
Khadija Sekhon 
 

 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Amrita Gill 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=522 
  
 
Members of the press and public can watch the meeting on YouTube:  
https://youtu.be/69WhYq8PIdo 
 
 
 
 

Date Issued: 01 February 2021 
 

http://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=522
https://youtu.be/69WhYq8PIdo


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Pensions Board 
Agenda 

10 February 2021 
Item  Pages 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR   

 The Board is asked to appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair for the 2020-21 
Municipal Year. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

 

3.   ROLL CALL AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To confirm attendance, the Chair will perform a roll call. Members will 
also have the opportunity to declare any interests. 
 
If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer question
[...]
CONSULTANT REVIEW  13 - 22 

 This paper provides the Pensions Board with a performance review of 
the Pension Fund’s investment consultant, in line with the agreed set of 
aims and objectives. 

 

7.   PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION SERVICE  23 - 41 

 That the contents of this report are noted and that further updates will be 
provided over the project duration, including a full report on all project 
workstreams, to the next meeting of the Pensions Board. 
 
This report has an appendix that contains information exempt within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and is not 
for publication. The appendix has been circulated to the committee 
members only.  
 
Any discussion on the contents of an exempt appendix will require 
the Committee to pass the proposed resolution at the end of the 
agenda to exclude members of the public and press from the 
proceedings for that discussion. 
 

 

8.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS   

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 – ACCESS TO INFORMATION  
 
Proposed resolution:  
Under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the 
likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pensions Board 
Minutes 

 

Thursday 19 November 2020 
 

 

 
NOTE: This meeting was held remotely. A recording of the meeting can be found at: 
https://youtu.be/LMGLfR-AEfg 
 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Rory Vaughan (Chair) and Bora Kwon  
 
Co-opted members: William O'Connell and Neil Newton 

 

Officers: Timothy Mpofu (Pension Fund Manager), Matt Hopson (Strategic 
Investment Manager), Rhian Davies (Director of Resources), Dawn Aunger 
(Assistant Director Transformation, Talent and Inclusion), David Hughes (Director of 
Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance), Eleanor Dennis (H&F Pensions Manager), 
Mathew Dawson (Treasury and Pensions) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Khadija Sekhon. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair carried out a roll call to confirm attendance. There were no declarations of 
interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 13th January 2020 were 
agreed. 
 
NOTE: The Chair agreed to reorder the agenda. Items 11, 12, and 13 were given 
priority. 
 

4. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The draft minutes of the previous Pension Fund Sub-Committee were noted. 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4

https://youtu.be/LMGLfR-AEfg


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

5. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK  
 
Timothy Mpofu (Pension Fund Manager), presented the report and gave a summary 
of the key points, these included the Pension Fund’s overall performance for the 
quarter ended 30th September 2020 and the Environment, Social and Governance 
(ESG) Appendix. 
 
It was also noted that the Pension Fund Sub-Committee decided to allocate 15% of 
its overall investment portfolio to an active equity manager. An agreement was 
reached to appoint Morgan Stanley, who managed the LCIV Global Equity Sustain 
Fund, as the Pension Fund’s new a
[...]
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Pension Fund’s investment strategy. This was in line with the Pension Fund’s 
commitment to have its investment portfolio net zero in carbon emissions by the year 
2030. The responsible investment statement was approved by the Pension Fund 
Sub-Committee at the meeting held on 29 September 2020. 

William O’Connell (Co-opted Member) asked how the Council’s carbon footprint was 
measured against the money invested. Timothy Mpofu outlined the different ways in 
which the figures for carbon were estimated. This was an ongoing piece of work and 
reporting quality would improve over time. It was noted that by 2022 all companies 
would have to report how much carbon footprint they were generating.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Pension Board noted the report. 
 

8. SUPREME COURT DECISION ON LGPS INVESTMENT GUIDANCE  
 
Mathew Dawson (Treasury and Pensions), presented the report and gave a 
summary of the key points. This included a briefing of the recent supreme court 
ruling on the LGPS investment guidance and details of the potential implications for 
LGPS Funds. It was noted that LGPS administering authorities in England and 
Wales were required to follow that guidance when formulating their investment 
strategy statement. The guidance directed how social, environmental and 
governance considerations should be reviewed. It was noted that further progress 
updates would be brought to a future Pension Board meeting. 
 
Members thanked Matthew Dawson for explaining the report in further detail. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Pension Board noted the report. 
 

9. LGPS MCCLOUD CONSULTATION  
 
Mathew Dawson (Treasury and Pensions), presented the report and gave a 
summary of the key points. The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government had issued a consultation on proposals to remove age discrimination 
from the LGPS. This was caused by the transitional protections introduced at the 
time of the LGPS scheme reform, which were now considered unlawful. The 
proposals extend the protection to cover further members and amend how the 
protection works, requiring the benefits of those previously covered to be reviewed. 
Applying the remedy would be a significant exercise and require extra administration 
resources, resulting in additional cost and increasing the Fund’s liabilities. The 
consultation closed on 8 October 2020. It was currently anticipated that revised 
regulations would not be in place before 2022/2023. 
 
Members thanked Matthew Dawson and his team for providing a useful training 
session in September 2020, where they had received detailed updates on the 
McCloud consultation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Pension Board noted the report. 

Page 6



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
The sub-committee agreed, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the 
likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption currently 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

11. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the exempt minutes of the previous Pension Fund Sub-Committee were noted. 
 

12. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  
 
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) introduced the item and 
the recommendations in the exempt report were approved. 
 

 
Meeting started: 6:30pm 
Meeting ended: 8:00pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
 
Contact officer Amrita Gill 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Page 7



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pension Fund Sub-
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Tuesday 24 November 2020 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Iain Cassidy (Chair), Rebecca Harvey, 
PJ Murphy and Matt Thorley 
 
Co-opted members: Michael Adam 
 
Officers: Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions) Timothy Mpofu (Pension 
Fund Manager), Matt Hopson (Strategic Investment Manager), Emily Hill (Director 
of Finance), Rhian Davies (Director of Resources), Dawn Aunger (Assistant 
Director Transformation, Talent and Inclusion), David Hughes (Director of Audit, 
Fraud, Risk and Insurance), Eleanor Dennis (H&F Pensions Manager) 
 
Guest: 
Gareth Hopkins (Pensions Consultant) 
Kevin Humpherson   
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. ROLL CALL AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair carried out a roll call to confirm attendance. There were no 
declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th September 2020 were approved. 
 

4. QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK  
 
Timothy Mpofu (Pension Fund Manager), presented the report and gave a 
summary of the key points. This included an update on the investment 
manager portfolios since March 2020 and the Fund’s exposure to low carbon 
investments as part of the Environment, Soc
[...]
tt 
Hopson explained that officers would be conducting separate evaluations for 
consultancy tenders for the Council and WCC. The preferred option was a 
joint procurement with WCC (under separate sovereign contracts) which 
offered better value for money through economies of scale. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Sub-Committee approved that the Pension Fund access the LGPS 
Norfolk Framework for the use of its actuarial and investment consultancy 
contract services. 
 

7. CONSULTANT REVIEW  
 
Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions), presented the report and 
gave a summary of the key points. Officers provided an overview of the 
performance review for the Pension Fund’s investment consultant (Deloitte), 
in line with the agreed set of aims and objectives.  
 

Page 9



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

As shown in Appendix 1, the consultant’s performance over the past year had 
been to an excellent standard and the Pension Fund officers remain pleased 
with the work that the consultant continued to carry out in advising the Fund 
on its investment strategy. 
 
Members discussed the benefits of appointing an independent consultant, to 
support the Committee alongside the investment consultant. 

Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions), noted that a report, setting 
out a list of alternative options would be brought to a future Sub-Committee 
meeting. 

RESOLVED: 
That the Sub-Committee noted the report 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The sub-committee agreed, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that they 
contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
 

9. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the exempt minutes of the previous Pension Fund Sub-Committee were 
noted. 
 

10. QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK (EXEMPT)  
 
The exempt  elements of item 4 were noted. 
 

11. GROUND RENT AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING (EXEMPT)  
 
The exempt elements of item 5 were noted. 
 

12. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  
 
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) presented the 
report and gave a summary of the key points. Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED  
That the Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7:00pm 
Meeting ended: 9:00pm 

 

Page 10



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Amrita Gill 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
Report to: Pensions Board 
 
Date:  10/02/2021 
 
Subject: Pension Fund Consultant Review 
 
Report of: Phil Triggs, Director of Treasury and Pensions 
 Matt Hopson, Strategic Investment Manager 
 Tim Mpofu, Pension Fund Manager 
 
 

 
Summary  
 
1.1 The Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) requires that the Pension Fund 

establish aims and objectives for its investment consultant. 

1.2 This paper provides the Pensions Board with a performance review of the 
Pension Fund’s investment consultant, in line with the agreed set of aims and 
objectives. 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Pensions Board is requested to note and comment on the rep
[...]
gainst the all the 

objectives in this category including carrying out due diligence on behalf of the 
Pension Fund on existing and prospective investments. 
 
Proactivity/Keeping Informed 
 

2.4. The consultant scored an Excellent performance rating against the all the 
objectives in this category by providing training on new asset classes and 
suggesting potential investment options for the Sub-Committee to explore. 
 
Monitoring 
 

2.5. The consultant scored an Excellent performance rating against the all the 
objectives in this category, providing the Sub-Committee with a quarterly 
monitoring report on investment manager performance 
 
Delivery 
 

2.6. The consultant had an Excellent performance rating against most of the 
objectives, although a couple areas of improvement were identified regarding 

Page 14



the delivery of reports to officers and the breakdown of costs relating to work 
carried out on behalf of the Pension Fund. 
 

2.7. As shown in Appendix 1, the consultant’s performance over the past year has 
been to an excellent standard and the Pension Fund remains pleased with the 
work that the consultant continues to carry out in advising the fund on its 
investment strategy. 

 
3. Reasons for Decision 

 
3.1. N/A 
 
4. Equality Implications  

 
4.1. N/A 

 
5. Risk Management Implications 

 
5.1. N/A 

 
6. Other Implications  

 
6.1. N/A 

 
7. Consultation 

 
7.1. N/A 

  
List of Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 – Investment Consultant Review 
 

Page 15



Appendix 1 

LBHF Pension Fund  
Investment Consultant Review 2020 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Background 
 
As per the requirements of the Competition and Markets Authority (CMA), the Pension Fund must 
establish aims and objectives for its investment consultant. A set of consultant objectives were drawn 
up for the Pension Fund investment consultant, Deloitte, and approved by Committee on 26 
November 2019. 
 
After conducting an extensive r
[...]
s to an excellent standard. The Pension Fund remains 
pleased with the work produced by the consultant and aims to continue building on the good working 
relationship that has already been established.  
 

Page 21



 

 
 

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
  
Report to:    LBHF Pensions Board 
 
Date:            10/02/2021 
  
Subject:       Update on the LGPS Pensions Administration Service 
  
Report of:    David Hughes, Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance  
 
Responsible Director:  Rhian Davies, Director of Resources  
  

 
Summary 
 
The attached report was presented to the Pension Fund Sub-committee meeting on 3 
February 2021 and is being provided to the Pensions Board for information.  Officers have 
completed the evaluation of providers for the pensions administration service and 
presented their recommendation regarding the preferred provider on 3 February 2021.  
Officers will provide a verbal update to the Pensions Board on the outcome of that 
meeting. 
 

 
 
Recommendations 
  
1. Appendix 3 in the attached report, which was presented to the Pension Fund Sub-

committee on 3 February 2021, is not for publication on the basis that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as set out in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
2. That the contents of this report are noted and that further updates will be provided over 

the project duration, including a full report on all project workstreams, to the next 
meeting of the Pensions Board. 

 

 
Wards Affected:   None  
  

 
Contact Officers: 
  
Name: Dawn Aunger  
Position: Assistant Director, Talent, Transformation and Inclusion  
Telephone: 07825 378492 
Email: dawn.aunger@lbhf.gov.uk  
  
Name:  Emily Hill 
Position: Director of Finance  
Telephone: 07826 531 849 

Page 22

Agenda Item 7

mailto:dawn.aunger@lbhf.gov.uk


 

 
 

Email: Emily.Hill@lbhf.gov.uk    
  
Name: David Hughes  
Position: Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance 
Telephone: 07817 507 695 
Email: David.Hughes(Audit)@lbhf.gov.uk  
 
 

 
Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report  
 
None 
 
 

Page 23

mailto:Emily.Hill@lbhf.gov.uk
mailto:David.Coates@rbkc.gov.uk


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
  
Report to:    LBHF Pension Fund Sub-Committee, Extraordinary Meeting 
 
Date:            03/02/2021 
  
Subject:       LGPS Pensions Administration Service – proposed Pensions Administration 

Service provider  
  
Report of:    David Hughes, Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance  
 
Responsible Director:  Rhian Davies, Director of Resources  
  

 
Summary 
 
This report follows up on the report presented to the Pension Fund Sub-Committee on 24 
November 2020 in light of the Council’s decision to terminate the delegation agreement with 
Surrey County Council for the provision of the pensions administration service having 
considered the findings of the review undertaken by an independent pensions adviser.  
 
This report sets out the work done to assess the private and public provider markets, and 
having completed that assessment, the steps taken to assess and evaluate three public-
public providers to make recommendations to Committee for the appointment of a future 
partner to provide the pensions administration service. 
 

 

 
Recommendations 
  
1. That Appendix 3 is not for publication on the basis that it contains information relating to 

the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information) and information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings as set out in paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
2. That approval be given for LBHF to join a public to public arrangement with Local 

Pensions Partnership Administration for the pro
[...]
, 29 September 
2020 and 24 November 2020. 
 

 

Background and reasons 
 

1. In March 2020, a number of concerns regarding the pensions administration service 
provided by Surrey County Council (SCC) were reported to the Pension Fund Sub-
Committee.  To deal with the issues identified, the Pensions Taskforce was established 
and an independent review of the SCC service was commissioned.  In March 2020, 
Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea (RBKC) served notice on SCC to create their 
own Pensions Administration Service from March 2021.  In addition, they confirmed that 
they wished to transfer the retained pensions function (which they provided on a shared 
basis for London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund (LBHF) back to 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham (the Council) by the end of December 
2020. 

 
2. The independent review report concluded that it is not in the Council’s, or the LBHF 

members’ interests to continue with the arrangement with SCC beyond the required 
notice period and that the Council’s objectives and requirements would be best met by 
reviewing the market to seek a credible alternative third party to provide the future 
service.  The review found that there is a high risk to LBHF of regulatory non-
compliance in respect of poor data quality standards and the lack of an improvement 
plan to address this.   Having considered the outcome of the independent review, which 
was reported to the Pension Fund Sub Committee (PFSC) on 31 July 2020, the 
Committee agreed: 

 

 That the Council should serve 12 months’ notice of termination on SCC in respect 
of the pension’s administration service; 

 To take necessary steps to create a detailed service specification and carry out a 
competitive tender and/or identify a suitable public sector partner for a 
replacement pensions administration service, engaging external expertise where 
appropriate and to consider in parallel the potential for a public sector provider to 
be engaged to take on the service; 

Page 27

mailto:Emily.Hill@lbhf.gov.uk
mailto:David.Coates@rbkc.gov.uk


 To note that the shared service arrangement with RBKC would come to an end at 
31 December 2020 and that a suitable transition plan for the retained pensions 
service needs to be agreed;  

 That officers should review, agree, implement and monitor a data improvement 
plan with SCC and RBKC; and, 

 To recruit to the post of Retained Pensions Manager for LBHF and to establish an 
in house Retained Pensions team to take on the functions previously undertaken 
by RBKC. 

 
3. In December 2020, having reviewed the options for a new pensions administration 

service provider, the Director of Resources formally served notice on SCC that the 
Council wished to terminate its agreement with SCC on 31 January 2022.   

 
4. The Council is required to provide a workplace pension scheme (in accordance with the 

Pension Act 2004) for its employees via the Local Government Pension Scheme.  The 
Public Sector Service Act 2013 sets out detail of membership and establishment of a 
pension board to oversee the managing of the public service Pension Fund. Under the 
Act, the Pension Regulator issues code of practice. Code 14 sets out the legal 
requirements for public service pension schemes and contains practical guidance and 
sets out standards of conduct and practice expected of those who exercise functions in 
relation to those legal requirements.  

 
5. As the Council has served notice on SCC, it has to take steps to put in place a pensions 

administration service which is complaint with the regulations and provides an effective 
and high quality service to the Fund’s Members and Employer bodies.  

 
Project risks and project plan 

 
6. The Pensions Taskforce identified a number of key risks, which have been reported to 

the Sub-committee previously, with the key mitigations set out in italics: 
 

 In serving notice on SCC, insufficient time is allowed for the development of t
[...]
 Hampshire County Council who provide the Finance, HR and Payroll 
service to the Council under a partnership agreement).  Reference sites have also 
been engaged.   In parallel and to consider the suitability of progressing a 
competitive tendering exercise for the new pension administration provider, a pre-
competition engagement exercise has been undertaken.   

 

 The Pension Funds data held by SCC is not subject to sufficient data improvement 
work, impacting on the Fund’s ability to attract competitive tenders for the new 
service or failing to secure a value for money service through the procurement. 

 

A detailed data improvement plan was developed and agreed. The Pensions 

Taskforce have been reviewing the data improvement work carried out by SCC and 

RBKC and procured a third party to undertake work on the backlog cases recently 

identified by SCC.   

7. The Taskforce have developed a detailed Project Plan which is structured around 9 key 
areas of activity, including the procurement of the new provider.  An update report on 
the progress against all workstreams will be provided to the next planned meeting of  
the Sub-committee.  The purpose of this report is to set out the work done to assess the 
private and public provider markets, and having completed that assessment, makes 
recommendation to Committee for a future partner to provide the pensions 
administration service following final evaluation of the three public providers with whom 
initial dialogue had been entered into. 

 

  

Page 29



Consideration of procurement options 
 

8. The independent review reported to the Sub-committee in July 2020 considered five 
options (set out below) for procuring a new provider for the pensions administration 
service. In considering the independent review report, the Sub-committee requested 
officers to consider the potential for a partnership with a public-public provider (in 
relation to option 4), similar to that entered into with Hampshire Count
[...]
 that images will be migrated once the live 
member data has been completed 
 
The project will be managed by LPPA with the only dependencies on H&F being: 

 Provision of: 

o data extract files per conversion 

o a sample/final image extract 

 Relevant person to: 

o Participate in Project Board governance calls/meetings 

o Provide response to unresolved queries 

o Liaise with / manage relationship with Orbis to enable LPPA to perform a GAP 

analysis 

Page 40


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Draft Minutes of the previous Pension Fund Committee
	Minutes

	6 Investment Consultant Review
	Appendix 1 Investment Consultant Review

	7 Pensions Administration Service
	LBHF-Pensions Admin Service provider 250121 v11 FINAL
	LBHF-Pensions Admin Service provider 250121 v11 FINAL APP1
	LBHF-Pensions Admin Service provider 250121 v11 FINAL APP2




Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pensions Board 
Minutes 

 

Wednesday 10 February 2021 
 

 

NOTE: This meeting was held remotely. A recording of the meeting can be found at: 
https://youtu.be/69WhYq8PIdo 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Rory Vaughan (Chair) and Bora Kwon 
 
Co-opted members: William O'Connell William O'Connell  
 
Officers: Rhian Davies (Director of Resources), Dawn Aunger (Assistant Director 
Transformation, Talent and Inclusion), David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk 
and Insurance), Eleanor Dennis (H&F Pensions Manager), Mathew Dawson 
(Treasury and Pensions), Patrick Rowe (Corporate Finance), Michael Sloniowski 
(Principal Consultant) 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED:  
That Councillor Rory Vaughan be appointed as Chair and Councillor Bora Kwon be 
appointed as Vice Chair of the Pensions Board for the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Neil Newton. 
 

3. ROLL CALL AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair carried out a roll call to confirm attendance. There were no declarations of 
interest. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 19th November 2020 were 
agreed. 
 
 
 

5. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  

https://youtu.be/69WhYq8PIdo


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
The draft minutes of the previous Pension Fund Sub-Committee were noted.  
 

6. INVESTMENT CONSULTANT REVIEW  
 
Mathew Dawson (Treasury and Pensions), presented the report and gave a 
summary of the key points. The paper provided the Pensions Board with a 
performance review for the Pension Fund’s investment consultant (Deloitte), in line 
with the agreed set of aims and objectives.  
 
As shown in Appendix 1, the consultant’s performance over the past year had been 
to an excellent standard and the Pension Fund officers remain pleased with the work 
that the consultant continued to carry out in advising the Fund on its investment 
strategy. 
 
It was noted that an update regarding the outcome of the investment consultant 
review would be provided at the next Pensions Board meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  
That the Pensions Board noted and commented on the report. 
 
 
 

7. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION SERVICE  
 
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) introduced the report 
and noted that officers had completed the evaluation of providers for the pensions 
administration service and presented their recommendation regarding the preferred 
provider to the Pensions Fund Sub-Committee on the 3rd February 2021. The 
Pension Fund Sub-Committee approved for the Council to join a public to public 
arrangement with Local Pensions Partnership Administration (LPPA) for the 
provision of the pension’s administration service from February 2022. 
 
A shared service arrangement with the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea 
(RBKC) would also come to an end at 31st December 2020 and that a in house 
retained pensions team would be established to take on the functions previously 
undertaken by RBKC. It was noted that the report sets out the work done to assess 
the private and public provider markets. The steps taken to assess and evaluate 
three public-public providers and make recommendations to the Pensions Fund Sub- 
Committee for the appointment of a future partner to provide the pensions 
administration service. 
 
William O’Connell (Co-opted Member) asked if LPPA offered improved engagement 
with scheme members. In response David Hughes explained that LPPA, offered a 
high-quality service with regards to data quality and engagement with scheme 
members. 
 
The Chair asked how the Council would ensure a smooth transition to the new 
provider over the 12-month notice period. David Hughes outlined the steps taken by 
the Council to transition effectively in collaboration with Surrey County Council (SCC) 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

and LPPA. In addition, the Council was satisfied that LPPA had a robust approach to 
project management, clear planning and previous experience of recent onboarding 
with a number of other Local Authorities with similar data quality issues. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the Pensions Board noted and commented on the report. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
RESOLVED:  
The sub-committee agreed, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the 
likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption currently 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 6:30pm 
Meeting ended: 7:40pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
 
Contact officer Amrita Gill 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 

 


